

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

<p><b>ABDULRAHMAN IBRAHIM ALI,</b>           PETITIONER AND APPELLANT   <i>v.</i>   <b>STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA,</b>           RESPONDENT AND APPELLEE</p>	<p><b>SUPREME COURT No. 20210335</b>           DIST. CT. No. 09-2021-CV-02341</p>
---	---

APPEAL FROM ORDER GRANTING STATE’S MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY DISPOSITION  
ENTERED NOVEMBER 17, 2021

\* \* \*

CASS COUNTY DISTRICT COURT  
EAST CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
THE HONORABLE JOHN C. IRBY, PRESIDING

**APPELLEE’S BRIEF**

RYAN J. YOUNGGREN, #06400  
NICHOLAS S. SAMUELSON, #08841  
*Assistant State’s Attorney*  
211 9<sup>th</sup> Street South  
Fargo, North Dakota 58103  
(701) 241-5850  
sa-defense-notices@casscountynd.gov  
Attorney for Respondent/Appellee

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PARAGRAPH NO.</u>
Table of Contents .....	p. 2
Table of Authorities .....	p. 3
Statement of the Issues .....	¶1
Statement of the Case .....	¶2
Statement of Facts .....	¶3
Standard of Review .....	¶9
Law and Argument .....	¶10
I.    The district court properly granted the State’s motion for summary disposition. ....	¶10
A. Ali’s application for post-conviction relief is barred by res judicata. ....	¶11
B. Ali’s application for post-conviction relief is barred by misuse of process. ....	¶15
C. Ali’s application for post-conviction relief is barred by the statute of limitations. ....	¶18
Conclusion .....	¶23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PARAGRAPH NO.</u>
<i>Ali v. State</i> , 2019 ND 121, 926 N.W.2d 706 .....	¶¶4, 13
<i>Craig v. State</i> , 2021 ND 204, 966 N.W.2d 569 .....	¶12
<i>Friesz v. State</i> , 2022 ND 20, __ N.W.2d __ .....	¶9
<i>Froistad v. State</i> , 2021 ND 92, 959 N.W.2d 863 .....	¶16
<i>State v. Ali</i> , 2018 ND 87, 909 N.W.2d 112 .....	¶19
<i>State v. Mayland</i> , 2022 ND 9, __ N.W.2d __ .....	¶21

### STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-01 .....	¶¶18, 20, 21, 22
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-09 .....	¶9
N.D.C.C. § 29-32.1-12 .....	¶¶11, 15
Sup. Ct. R. 13 .....	¶19
